75th Congress, 3d Session - - - - - House Document No. 706

REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXES, 1935

REPORT

OF

THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXATION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 710 OF THE
REVENUE ACT OF 1928

AND
REPORT OF THE STAFF OF THE JOINT
COMMITTEE TO THE COMMITTEE

JUNE 13, 1938.—Referred to the Committee on Ways and Means
and ordered to be printed, with illustrations

UNITED STATES
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON: 1938




JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

SENATE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
PAT HARRISON, Mississippi, Chairman ROBERT L. DOUGHTON, North Carolina
WILLIAM H. KING, Utah Vice Chairman
WALTER F. GEORGE, Georgia THOMAS H. CULLEN, New York
ROBERT M. La FOLLETTE, Jr., Wisconsin MORGAN G. SANDERS, Texas
ARTHUR CAPPER, Kansas ALLEN T. TREADWAY, Massachusetts

FRANK CROWTHER, New York
BRYANT C. BROWN, Secrctary

L. H. PARKER, Chief of Staff
@, D. CHESTEEN, -ssistant Chief CoLIx F. STAM, Counsel



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

JoINT CoMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, June 18, 1938.
The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Sir: Pursuant to section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928, I have the
honor to submit a report by the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
Taxation, dated June 10, 1938, covering refunds and credits of internal
revenue taxes for the calendar year 1935.

Very respectfully,
Par Harrison, Chairman.

IIT



REPORTEOF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXATION

(Pursuant to the Revenue Act of 1928)

Wasnixgron, D. C., June 13, 1938.

Section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 requires that all refunds
and credits in excess of $75,000 shall be reported to the Joint Commit-
tee on Internal Revenue Taxation by the Commissioner of Internal
Revenue. This section also requires an annual report to the Congress
of such refunds and credits, including the names of all persons to
whom amounts are credited or payments made, together with the
amounts credited or paid to each.

Pursuant to the above provision of law, the joint committee has
caused its staff to examine all such refunds and credits made by the
Commissioner during the calendar year 1935 and to submit a report
thereon to the committee. This is the eighth report made under the
Revenue Act of 1928. The first report was submitted on June 8§,
1929, and covered the period June 1 to December 31, 1928. The
second report was made on June 20, 1930, and embraced the calendar
year 1929. The third report was made on January 12, 1932, and cov-
ered the calendar year 1930. 'The fourth report was made on January
28, 1933, and covered the calendar year 1931. The fifth report was
made March 9, 1934, and covered the calendar year 1932. The sixth
report was made on March 22, 1935, and covered the calendar year
1933. The seventh report was made on April 1, 1937, and covered
the calendar year 1934.

A complete copy of the report for the calendar year 1935 is attached
hereto. Part I of this report contains a list of the names of all persons
to whom refunds or credits have been made and shows the amounts
paid or credited to each. The committee submits this list and states
that it agrees with the records of the Treasury Department.

While it is not required by law, the committee deems it advisable
also to submit to the Congress part I1 and part 111 of the staff report.
These parts cover an analysis and general survey of overassessments.
The committee does not specifically approve or disapprove of part IT
and part III of the report. The Treasury Department has prepared
an analysis of the overassessments reported to the joint committee
and this has been included as a supplement to part II.

Respectfully,
Par Harrison, Chairman.

v



LETTER OF SUBMITTAL

CoNGRESs OF THE UNITED STATES,
JoiNT CoMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, June 13, 1938.
Hon. Pat HarrISON,
Chairman, Joint Commattee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. CuairmaN: There is submitted herewith a report on
refunds and credits of internal-revenue taxes in excess of $75,000, as
required by section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928.

The report covers the calendar year 1935 and may be summarized
as follows:

1. The total overassessments, including interest, in excess of the
$75,000 limit, for the calendar year 1935 amount to $17,972,754.87.
This is slightly in excess of the amount of such overassessments, includ-
ing interest, for the calendar year 1934, which amounted to
$16,258,240.68.

2. Taken as a whole, the final determinations of the Commissioner
in these cases have been carefully and accurately made and are not
open to serious criticism. In disposing of a few of the old cases which
have been pending for years, differences of opinion have inevitably
arisen, but the Department has cooperated in every way by making a
review of all the issues raised. Two cases have been withheld from
settlement pending further review.

Respectfully submitted.

L. H. Parker, Chief of Staff.

VII



REPORT ON REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXES, 1935

FOREWORD

This report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements
of section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928, which provides as follows:

Sec. 710. Refunds and credits to be referred to joint committee: No refund or
credit of any income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, or gift tax, in excess of
$75,000, shall be made after the enactment of this Act, until after the expiration of
thirty days from the date upon which a report giving the name of the person to
whoin the refund or credit is to be made, the amount of such refund or credit, and a
summary of the facts and the decision of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue
is submitted to the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation. A report
to Congress shall be made annually by such committee of such refunds and credits,
including the names of all persons and corporations to whomn amounts are credited
or payments are made, together with the amounts credited or paid to each.

In conformity with the above provision, on June 19, 1929, a report
was submitted to the Congress, entitled, ‘“Refunds and Credits of
Internal Revenue Taxes” (H. Doec. 43, 71st Cong., 1st sess.). This
report covered a 7-month period from May 29, 1928, the eftective date
of the provision, to December 31, 1928, the end of the calendar year.
There was also included in this report in part IV an analysis of the
refunds made and reported to the committee under the authority of
the urgent deficiency bill (H. R. 16462) which covered the 14-month
period February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928. The second report on
refunds and credits was made by the joint committee to Congress on
June 20, 1930. This report (H. Doec. 478, 71st Cong., 2d sess.) covered
all refunds and credits in excess of $75,000 reported to the joint com-
mittee by the Commissioner during the calendar year 1929. The third
report (H. Doec. 223, 72d Cong., 1st sess.) was made on January 12,
1932, and covered all cases reported for the calendar year 1930. The
fourth report pertaining to these allowances was made on January 30,
1933 (H. Doc. 535, 72d Cong., 2d sess.) and covered all overassess-
ments reported during the calendar year 1931. The fifth report on
refunds and credits was made on March 9, 1934 (H. Doc. 279, 73d
Cong., 2d sess.) and included all cases for the calendar year 1932. The
sixth report comprising these allowances was made on March 22, 1935.
This report (H. Doc. 145, 74th Cong., 1st sess.) included all refunds
and credits in excess of $75,000 reported to the joint committee by
the Commissioner during the calendar year 1933. The seventh report
on refunds and credits was made by the joint committee to the Con-
gress on April 1, 1937, and included all cases reported in the calendar
year 1934 (H. Doc. 188, 75th Cong., 1st sess.). The report now sub-
mitted constitutes the eighth report and embraces the refunds and
credits in excess of $75,000 reported by the Commissioner to the joint
committee during the calendar year 1935.

2l



2 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

The general purposes of the Congress in enacting this legislation
were analyzed in the previous reports above referred to and need not
be repeated here. It will suffice to say that there has been no change
in the policy of the committec since the publication of the first report.

This report is divided into three parts:

Part T consists of a list of refunds and credits in excess of $75,000
allowed in the calendar year 1935, which list is required to be reported
to the Congress under section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928.

Part IT contains an analysis of overassessments. This analysis
shows the total amounts of the overassessments and the principal
causes for their allowance. There is also contained in part IT a brief
résumé of each case, alphabetically arranged. An analysis of these
overassessements has also been prepared by the Treasury Department
and is included as a supplement to part 1I.

Part 11T consists of a general survey of the overassessment situation.

The most important facts and conclusions which will be presented
may be summarized as follows:

1. The total overassessments, including interest, allowed during the
calendar year 1935 in cases involving refunds and credits over $75,000
amounted to $17,972,754.87. Of this amount, however, $3,356,243.40
represents allowances made on cases previously reported in other years
which were withheld and allowed during the calendar year 1935.
The total net overassessments allowed for cases reported during the
calendar year 1935, including interest, amounts to $14,616,511.47.

2. A comparison of the overassessments for 1935 with 1934 dis-
closes a slight increase in the allowances made. The total amount of
overasssessments, including interest, in 1934 was $16,258,240.68, and
in 1935, $17,972,754.87—an increase of $1,714,514.19, or approxi-
mately 10% percent. While the overassessments for 1935 show an
increase over 1934, the allowances are less than for any period in which
overassessments in excess of $75,000 have been reported to the joint
cominittee prior to 1934. A summary comparison also indicates that
approximately 80 percent of the tax orginally and additionally
assessed was ultimately collected.

3. The amount of cash, exclusive of interest, returned to taxpayers
during 1935 on refund claims amounted to $2,314,495. Of this
amount, $2,042,136.41 represents allowances for cases reported to the
committee 1n 1935 and the balance is for overassessments that were
reported in previous vears and withheld, which were allowed during this
yvear. The decrease in cash refunds for the year covered by this report
1s approximately 42 percent in comparison with 1934, when cash
refunds amounted to $3,556,657.17.

4. The interest allowed on overassessiments for 1935 totaled $3,281,-
235.09. Only $1,103,676.88 of this amount, however, represented
cash actually returned to the various taxpayers, since $2,177,558.21
was credited, or offset, against taxes due in other years. The average
percentage of interest allowed on these overassessments was approxi-
mately 29 percent. In 1934 the average percentage of interest
allowed was about 33 percent.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 3

5. The principal causes of the overassessments reported to the
comittee during 1935 are as follows:

Percen 1
Depreciation._ . _ o 38
Inyentory adjustments. .o -coccoaooo oo 2o 13
Amortization_ - __ _________________________ 11
Order of United States Board of Tax Appeals 10
Invested capital. o eo_. 1

The reasons for the above-stated causes of overassessments are
fully discussed in part II1 of this report, entitled “General Survey of
Overassessments.” 4

6. Of the overassessments reported for the calendar year 1935,
$8,860,697.52, or 78 percent, represents the refundment of taxes for
the excess-profits tax years 1917 to 1921, inclusive. The interest on
these overassessments totals $2,375,178.01. The overassessments
attributable to the excess-profits tax years reported during 1934
totaled $2,124,061.60 and comprised 35 percent of the allowances
for that year. The increment in amount involving the excess-
profits tax years may be ascribed principally to the settlement of a
large case covering those years.

7. During the calendar year 1935, 22 cases were reported to the
committee. Serious differences of opinion arose between the Bureau
and the staff of the committee in only five cases. These cases were
made the subject of special investigations and it was ultimately
decided that three should be allowed. The two remaining cases,
one involving $87,393.23 and the other, $75,829.62, were withheld
from settlement pending further review.



10
m ........ €9 °'FF€ ‘009 | 88°9L8E8FC [T “7| 82836 ‘T0E ‘T | 67 9ET ‘B0L‘L | € 0S8 ‘II8 | F8'0SE‘0SF | OT°£69 ‘68 |~~~ ~~~~"="|TTTTTTTTTToTTmTomTommocmmmmmomosonees v30.L

s 66°ET 08°'¥€9 289 | ¥6°€09 ‘I€H 'S |T "7 TL0FO‘TE0°T | 60 '3FC ‘3LEL | 86°G8C GRS | PL°pSL'8FY | "7 [1lam ) GO R UACN
@ I0% MON ‘0 eouvinsul 9] uw}[0dOIBIY
B occer |eseorzrs |eLmroy |t iy TT| 787989 ‘8T 66 ‘296 ‘802 G089 GT  [TTTTTTmn T TR s (gL (T T XA fSBI[E( 0 [RUIULIAT, B “AY Bl
ogi9e | B IGT R T S 22°102 ‘LTT$ | 1% °1€6°'131$ | G0 ‘806 ‘GL$ | OT 968 ‘1§ 01°260 ‘68$ | 920661 (" """ "TTTTToTTTTTommmootToon "D [ ‘uog
= -3uIgse A\ ‘(MOpalg uoA Plodoarf IRWIAP[BA )
< ¢85 "ON IS} ‘merpojsny) Ajiedoig wdly
m v . 1L . N
Z Sg6T IIYdV
W (@ALYOJITY STSVO ON) ¢861 HOIVIN
g
n.m ©TtTmet| BIIGE ‘213 ‘B| 99 66 ‘8SL ‘FB| 86 08T €6 '3€T ‘OTT ‘8 | L2 "228 ‘$86 Z€| 00°000 ‘65T | S8 €ST P16 ‘L] 89 8L0‘TL |~~~ "~~~ t|TTTtC g 5 TR0
<4 0876 | ©8°196'L20'C| 8% F6S 'L¥Y FG| T 08 'SIE ‘8¥8 ‘L | 82 '€16'¢6C T ™" 08818 ‘8¥8 ‘2| """ L] o ] O ¥ D
'z ‘00sOUBI] WES ‘BIUIOJIED JO "0 [IQ PIEpUR]S
g3 gese 8% '066 ‘9¢ €eBFLICT [T €L €16 ‘98T TG L8088 [TTThmmmmen G0 °Ge8°‘co9% | 89 'R0 ‘128 6161 ~=gBr] “310deARIYS “0y) Joquunr] Soulf¢ -SABIJ
m 88 T $8 962 ‘Z01$ | 687099 '9STI$ | T6'032% 00000 ‘621$ | 2L°TL8°18%% | 00°000°C21$ |~~~ TTTTTTTTTTTTTTC (1741 N qI0X maN ‘our] digswed)s suer)
V4
= ge61 XUVAULTA
=
M ........ 6% '8ST GF | 67068 ‘66F ‘¢ | 8T FIT ‘S 92 '$28 ‘093 A4 I A S 0F 6920 | 9868938 |TTTTTTTTTTTITTTTTTTT AR S R S iR S 1810,
o osre 09°180°68 | 6G 'GRY'26¥ ‘¢ | BIFIL'S$ | 667°986'06T | 91 '98L'EE9 ‘g ~TTTTTTTTToT 6€°986 ‘01 ~"TTTToC 6361 ‘26T |77 TIIIN ‘HoNR 100 IB) 10101 TOSPIEY
m 6L 86 68°901 ‘2§ [ 05°G0L'T$ |77 “T| 28°8EL 681 | LOCFROTEIS |TTTTTTTTTTTC 10 '60Z ‘901$ | 98 639 ‘7€$ el |TTTTT 1 10X MON ‘JO 9JvISd ‘OUIBNG ‘UUBWAAIL
=
3] uoonp Da3991[00 posoq[e pamors SJUBUISSISSB syuauT DOAOA P

-2l X} 3s0189U] o ¥ - SIUOUISSDS [euo1ippe spunjoy SJIpaID) e > " 194BdXB) JO SSAIPPB PUB SWEN

a 100913 Xe) [BuLy A[snotasig -SEIBA0 19N | DUS [FUISLIO 9JBq Y 1 S1B9 X

.
‘A

=

4

$86T XUVANVL
8261 fo 1Py anusady 2y3 fo 0.1 u0193s [0

[826T 10 19V enuaAay] ‘0rL U0PIes £q paumba1 sy)

SUO01SU004d YY) JOPUN ‘DNUIIY [PULIUT [0 LoU0LSSVUWO)) 21} f1q UOUVID,[, FNUIAIY [DULIPUT U0 FDPLULULOY) JUL0 [ 2Y) 0] PaL0daL SPPILD puD SPUnfay

GEOT 9vE X YVANITV) THL 904 HOVH Oooamh% YIA( 40 SANAJLHY ANV SIIAUY) 40 ISIT

It14Vd



5

DITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

o
J]

REFUNDS AND CRE

toa?_ [Byudwsddns Surpusd PRYUIIM JUIUISSISSBIIAO QITJUT o1
‘8 HF09F$ ‘2€-0861 10] Serouerayep pasodord YIrm UO109UUOI UL PIOYUIAN ¢

“0261 1894 9[qEXE) 0] PO)IPaID JSa1e3Ul

‘91°00T°0%2$ ‘SPTOI[ILY JO [219UOD) 10303T(T 0) POSILUD ‘05°FLY‘9SE ‘8261 PUL 2361 10] SAUAVYIP POsodoId yjia TONOIUUOD WY POYIIA 6FGIH'9$ ‘SUOBIIMI] JO 1NIEIS Aq palle g
‘F°L6G 606$ ‘OAISN[OUI ‘ZEBT 03 06T 10§ SOUBIGIP pasodold Y UO0IIUUOD UL PRYYIIA

"06'PEZ'8$ ‘SUOIIBIIUI] JO OINIBIS AQ PILIBS] o
*DAISN[IU] ¢

“6261 DUB ‘RZ6T ‘LT61 ‘0261 ‘FEOI SIBAL 0[qBXE) 03 PIJIPALO 1871AIU] ¢
‘9T°F2€°¢9$ ‘ST-LT6T SulIeA00 [eadde UjIA TOI3OIUT0D UL PRYYIIM {PIJIPAID 3SAIJU] ¢
‘RT6T IBOA O[qRXR]} 0] PAJIPAID 91 °91¢‘ZZ$ JO JUNOWE 3Y) UT ISAIIIU] 7

‘I€61 IUOA 9[QBXE] 0] PAJIPaID 1S813%U]

i €F°LTT ‘S | 67 98¢ ‘SET 80 '680 ‘102 TH 189 '8¢¢ LY 08T ‘FFL ShIR9 ‘8¢ |77 e )
N PR e T FRT e e e e s e (57 G o "ed ‘gdangsing oy [0 nusg yinos
TR 'EL < eI 98 16 ‘€08 ‘18 OF 316 ‘FL 91 068 ‘FST 1F°008 ‘118 QL O6R‘FGT |*"T Tttt 6261 TTETTTUUO)) ‘PAOJIIBI ‘JO 93R)SO ‘AIUdF ‘S1I8Q0Y
68 CL T10°FIT'08% | 29°SF¢9e  |T T ¥L°6e8 ‘¢6 1% ¥8¢€ Te1 $L°GER'G6 [Tt 6261 |7 111 ‘99urMay ‘JO 91®ISa ““§f juug ‘eyed
e6°LL T 16 'Z8¢ ‘0c$ 89 °9LT ‘9ZT$ | S °9G6 ‘2018 | 6C 6SF ‘00£$ | 8¢ °CC6 ‘L0I¢ [Tttt 8161 -~ - (spujaed SUIAIAINS ‘UOSIBPUY " (] 0IUOTAL
pue ‘uojsv[) almefusag ‘wojAe[)) ‘T WRBI[IAL
° 10}) ¢ "Xd1, ‘WOISNOY] “0) B UOIAR[) ‘HOSIIPUY
Ge6T AN A LITS
AALYIOdAY SASVO ON) $861 LSADHAV
TTmmmeo| 297916 ‘BIT 13 °0LT ‘89S ‘T | 1 "08L ‘ST 6€ "08¢ ‘289 TL0TS ‘298 ‘Z | 86808 ‘687 19125 ‘26% |°" " B
16 °L8 ¥0 11 ‘28 ¥L°81C ‘38T 00 08¢ 86 '808 ‘68T TL°L0F ‘828 86 '808 ‘681$ | " L3-9261 TTTTTTTTToOTTSSRIN ‘mojsog
“pyT  ‘monjerodlo) edueInsSy  A[IGRIT
Sweioidwyy ayy Jjo yauwiq $9981S PajIuN AU
1822 8GO0 ‘Te$ | €6 196 ‘6TF ‘T$| 12°00F 8T8 | 16 °12¢ ‘T6F$ | 00 €T ‘$€T ‘2§~~~ ~""""""~ 16128 ‘G6F$ |~"""" """ 61-8161 [~ = e T e XN
‘QI0X MON 0D ¥ "M OMF ONeT ﬁ:ﬁwzﬁ
GE6T XTNL
S0 51 1L°028 ‘F2$ | 66 °8€S ‘L8S$ |7 I i) 4 A G (i1 8L°089 ‘8¥9$ | 61 °ZPI‘168 |*"°777C el kit 1261 ~auoy ‘AINqIde A\ JO 018159 ‘SUIBH ‘DI0MIIIIY AY
. GE6I ANASL
21 °9¢ £9°80Z ‘8g$ | 06°9ST ‘TLI§ [TTTTTTTTTTU GE6LL ‘'96$ GZ 986 ‘292 | T9°F8C ‘1SS | FLFERCES [TTTTTTTTC == 62-8761 | SSEIN ‘molsod ‘GO6T ‘ON 3Snij “)) J9jeJ ‘syooig

G861 AVIN



FUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

~
bk

RI

6

8661 PUT ‘2261 ‘9761 ‘€261 ‘0C6T 10 SOloURIAYAP [IIA WO1309UTO0) UL JUeTIISN{Pe I0] PEYYIIMA JUOUISSISSBIIAO OIJUH g

*aor)es)SaAul 191)an] Surpuad JUSUIO[)|9S MWI0] PR IIM JUSISSISSBIVAO 113U yp
*8h°L35 09€$ ‘0861 PUT 6361 SIB9A 013 10 SOIPULIOYAP PA[Badds qIA U010eUT0d Ul JUeISN{PB 10] PIOYULI M st
*€E6L 01 POIIPAID 8Z'CHE‘T$ JO JUNIOUIT AT} UL IS0ITUY g
“STOIIR]IUII] JO 9INIBIS AQ PAIIBQ JOU SI DUBMO[[B SUIAOYS 9IUIPIAJ PI0031 Jo Jd1e0aa Surpued 31peId Jo Junowis [[ny pepuadsns sey [BI0U8Y) IB[[013dT0)) 1t

‘QAISN[OU] ¢

T iy €1 '0ch ‘s LLTBLLLY [T 05 "€66 ‘001 L3 08T ‘8.8 02866 ‘001 |~~~""TTTTTTTT|TTTTTmoTTomof T e e © TTTTTTTTTTTIRIOLL

2L €F°0T% *6T$ | LL'TOI‘LLF$ |TT7TTTTTTTTTTL0G U€66 ‘00T L2 981 ‘8LS$ | 0S°€66‘001$ | "7 T ¢ I§-6C61 |~~~ """ TTTTToTToToTmemmeemeee ~"SSBIAl ‘U0?}
-so¢f “p¥T ‘uonleiodlo)) eduBINSSY A[IQBI]
Sraforduij oy} JO YduBIQ SOILIS poIUf) Oy,

| T e | B e O 2 ) A o1 10X AMON
‘SaLIBIPISQNS PUB Y10 X MIN JO "0)) [0 PIepus}s

......................................... e e A e e e e (e S { e C 6561 TTTTgp 10X MAN ‘O 9)B1S0 ‘[PluB(] ‘UIRYOA3SNY)

SE6T HHHAWHOUA

........ L6°916 ‘8LT 9L°THL 9008 |77 9F 198 ‘Tee €9 'PE8 ‘669 ‘8 | L8 °SPE ‘CIE | 60 6IS ‘61 e L2 P

99°1 62 168 ‘921 FS 620 ‘FL6 ‘L |77 0T ‘296 ‘GFT L8 69T ‘GLF '8 | £8°229 ‘0TT L2 908 ‘F1 T 8161 S R “TTe' X CN ‘tunsm
-B30Rr] ‘SALIBIDISANS PUR "0)) [89]S BUUBMBYIB

9F '8 | 89°99¢ ‘2S¢ | G6°299‘GE$ |TTTTTTTC T 987306 ‘1618 | S&°69S ‘FCCE | PSS9 ‘08T | ESRIGeS  |TTTTTTTTTTTC (i) B ) S o1 '8d ‘B1qd
-[epeniyg ‘uorjeiodiol) osB) [INLA\ 9UO0ISA

e S O i e e e R R e Tt RSy geea==cce—caalaas s cee ZE6T i "N ‘A310 A9SI9f “ISnI} Puodas ‘pIoy

S ~)IEF] “H 95109}) ‘ni(*SIJ\) ©}OUUIH ‘PI0jIIBH
uoljenp PaMofe SJUITISSISSE
e Pa199[[02 pasore ) sjueuL POA[OA s
-91 X% 18019)U] e STUIUISSIS [eUO13IPpe spunjey SHpeID s - 3 10Kedx®] JO SSOIPP® PUB SUIBN
109018 X0} (UL | AISNOIARA | _cpigno qoN | puE BUISLO eLiEshe LD

S86T HAGIWTAON
(@TLIOJTY SASYD ON) $€61 HTLOLOO

PONUIUO)—8ZF f0 1y anuady 2y) fo 01/ 101938 fo
SU018100.4d 2Y) LOPUN ‘INUSADY (DULIPL] [0 Lou0LSSIUULOY) YY) fiq UOYDTID,T, INUIIY JDULIIUT U0 2IPPUULOY) JUIO [ 2Y] 0] PajLodaL STPaLd puD Spunfayy



Date reported Ngq Interest Cause of delay of settlement

September 1928___| Parf____________ Tax liability increased by amount

M withheld.
October 1928_._._. New$1407, 294. 98 | Withheld in connection with proposed
N deficiencies for 1929 to 1932, inclusive.

February 1929.... St?‘r 108. 89 | Readjustment of interest.

August 1929__...._| Car{____________ The amount of $203.47 shown as with-
held in refund report of 1929 has been
offset against an erroneous allow-
ance for 1917,

November 1929._ .| Pitt| 85.75 | Readjustment of interest.

ar|
May 1930 ... Allzé 4,029. 63 Do.
P
November 1930.__| St. | 45.44 | Withheld by Comptroller General for
St direct settlement.
May193]1__.___._. Pi:;h 4, 170. 07 Do.
1
June 1931_._______| Oxf¢ 14,946.22 | Readjustment of interest.
July 1931__ Fam  1,443.75 | Use of an incorrect due date of a tax
tid to which a portion of the overassess-
. ment was credited.
October 1931______ Su\m 903.36 | Readjustment of interest.
'
November 1931___| Chi¢ 240,315.82 | Withheld ip connection with proposed
Cl deficiencies for 1927, 1928, and 1929.

March 1932_______ Real 568. 93 | Additional interest allowance resulting
from reversal of a credit to a refund
adjustment.

Dosccac o Inge  1,826.55 | Readjustment of interest.
September 1932___| Cub_____________ Interest in the amount of $4,803.04
su allowed in 1932, subsequently recov-
ered and amount credited to tax
liability for fiscal year Sept. 30, 1920.

January 1933______ Chil 239, 781.77 | Withheld in connection with proposed
deficiency against Anaconda Copper
Mining Co.

July 1933 ________ Ban  94,046.00 | Withheld in connection with proposed
deficiency for 1931.

August 1933 Assd 124,38 | Entire overassessment withheld in con-

(& nection with proposed deficiencies for
1923-24 and 1928-30.
September 1933.._| Goo 36, 235.33 | Withheld in connection with proposed
Al deficiencies for 1924-26 and 1929, 1930.
1B Play 572,64 | Witbheld in connection with proposed
deficiency for 1930.
December 1933____| Ani¢ 12, 610.30 { Withheld in connection with proposed
deficiencies for 1927 to 1929, inclusive.
IDOWEERE MeC 13, 584.84 | Withheld in connection with deficien-
Sa cies against the husband for 1928 and
1929.
August 1924 ______ The 913.48 | Readjustment of interest.
an
ab
November 1934._ .| New 33 854,35 | Withheld in connection with proposed
R deflciencies for 1920 and 1922.
December 1934.___| The 42 984. 91 | Withheld in connection with proposed
M deficiency for 1931.
1, 150, 147. 39
1 Withheld in connec
2 Barred by statute ¢
Note.—Information
H. Doc. 706, 75-3. (Face p. 6)



(9 d 308,q)

'g=-gL '90L "o

‘uralay pajeadal Jou $958D 9A0q8 U0 patrodar A[SnotAaId UONBUIIOJN— HLON
*69°CP1‘I1$ ‘SPEOLIBY JO [BIANDY) 10300aL(T Aq Pred ‘21'TCL'EES ‘SUOHEIAII JO 2INEIs Aq DoLIBg ¢
1o0310y8p i

*6¥°960°901$ "0£6T PUB ‘6261 ‘26T ‘F261 ‘€261 J0) qua 01 PIOYYIAL ¢
BELFF'0ST'T | 29°269 ‘P9 ‘21| 10°2¢B ‘10 | 10°952°¢02 ‘2 | ¥1°G96 209 'FI| 00 '6S€ ‘2LZ | 10 °LEF '€L6'T Sl 18301,
“T£61 doj A0uatoROp I
pasodoid qjIm 0013090009 01 PIAYUIIA | 16 ‘F8B ‘26 11966 ‘139 '3 89 0£8 '€LT 18 '69F '£88 ‘G | 6¢ "TF0 TFI | 60 '68L ‘T “0861 ‘6261 | 310139T 00 BOSIDH JNOIIA(T OYL, |~ HEBI J2qUIAT
"3361 POT 0Z61 10j $AIOUAOYSEP ‘1261 £'0IUO ‘DUBIAAIAD “0D) U "H.
pesodold qiIA DOIJOBTU0D UF PAUIAL | SETSREE | 86098 ‘88 [T | 6¢ 52826 £ '3LL'0EL °| 6852526 ‘6161 ‘RI6T | SINOT *3§ P 03VIID ‘HIOX MON [~ PE6I JIqUIIAON
f°N ‘13eqs
-2119 ‘suoreiod1od paIsI(l)s pus
‘ysalejuy jo Emaamamwmm.m BT CI6 Il - €361 ‘1261 | 00 Suumjoynousyy 19301 AL |T"TTTTpEST ISNSNY
PUs 8761 10) puBQSNY 0q) 3SD1BSE Saf0 “JIIB,) ‘00S10001] UBE
-UB[OFSP Y314 U0IJ0IUT0D O] PBQUIIA | PRFSGET | P 06°60L°F [T 06 6L 'L¥ ST U6a6T fRE6T | 0 ejuise YH ezd ‘M0BIpoIN |° e
“@AISNIOUL ‘6761 03 L2361 10] SAtOUBIOGAD
pasodoad gjra 0013920000 UT PISYYILA | OF 019 ‘T ™ 68°16¢'6 |7 I AR T 9261 ‘0261 |"J10X AMON ‘vorj8I0dI0)) TpRIIMY |~"EE6I J8qUIEdAT
“0861 10] A0UD[IGAP *6261 pus
pasodoxd Q34 0014090000 U paUNYM | 70 2L e ] R S = 02086'T | 18611 T 226t ‘9R61 |TTTr N AN AesIaf “oug ‘s, J0Auld ‘o
0861 ‘6261 DO® 9-FZ6I 10 Sa1oUNIAD om0 ‘worTy
pasodold gjra .uoﬂwom“_.wﬂmwouﬂrﬂﬁanmwbw £6 '¢E3 08 9€ 027259 'F | AL °L1¥ ‘0681 [ 18202 'T¥ €060 '08¢ ‘9 18 20 'TF i “BI-LIBT | “oD) I8qqny » aary, I8aApoop €61 1aquejdag
10] S3DTOIIYSP _umma._a.a q3IM 003080 118D
Q02 01 P[AYYITA JUSWISSASSBIIA0 BIju | 8E'H2I 86966 2061 [~ 77Tl pe TRL‘9F 86 FE8 '02¢ ‘T ¥9 T2 '9F ~"IZ81 ‘6161 | ‘00510081, UBG 0 [1Q POIBIVOSSY |=* $e61 1sndny
*I£6T 10} £3091059D “§5-9261
pasodold qia naw,_uwnneu.%nw wﬁwmﬁg 00910 ‘6. 10°0L9'¢91 '€ 8¢ 112 '¢8% LL'RE9 'THF 'S 8¢ 'TF2 '48% ‘8261 261 | THI0X MAN 0D ISnLY, s1aqosg | €661 AIng
uanamo%vuoo§< Jsursie Kouarogap
posodoad QItA 001UU0d O POUUILA | LL'18L'6EZ | RE'06ETFT | BB'FEC'OIIS | 6€'8EZ'SFT | T9'6OT'OICE |~~~ —===" e [T & i T
{0261 “0¢ “1do3 64 (905G 10 Aumaon 6 'RET B¥T 8IBT 10X MIN o) Joddop eqiqd) £E61 AIBNUBE
X8 soah US__UW._Mnaa:oEu pus pala
-A00BI A[3uS0DISqNS ‘ZE61 UY PamO[[Y YI0X MIN ‘SoLIBIpIsqns
FO'E08‘F$ JO juUNOWE 943 UP 9s5910)0] = 3= “0Z-L161 [ pus ‘o) Ie3ug uvouLmy-uBqNY | " g6l JIqueldog
. ! ~ ) 0261
g 2ntyo ﬁwﬂ“:m:_ vmm 99028 X e ‘6161 2161 ==~~~ JI0X MON “07) puBM-[osIaguy |- m o
pUNJed 8 0 NPBID © JO [BSIVAGI I0J)
i I1¢ 3Sp1a701 [BOOM £6'80¢ i P 4 ¢
RSO ) eiopy 2261 Bd E&:%ﬂ:ﬁ_:owmwﬁmﬁwx 2661 NOIBIN
Dpasodoad q3ra 0o1I2auV0D U1 pPlequILM | 28cIe'ors |- 8L°201 628 20°e98'F08 | 047282 p€8  |TTT| 1261 00 "3 DIOISBMGIION % 03BIUD [~ [£61 J0qmEAON.
s : : o o oy o HOR [
E &u“_ﬁvmwﬂqsﬁmﬂmwﬂm 98806 0281 MIN 90T “0p B “g °f ‘moullg |""TTUIg6T 1840300
~SS0SEVIIA0 843 JO 0O1I0d B YOIGA 07 - MaN ‘uor
X8) 8 JO 978D 8NP 300410001 OB JO B[ | QL gbp’y |- -mmmm | e Stet o010 10T AON L UOIY S | N
. A ~ () AYSBT-SIBAB]J SnOWS 1861 AI0f
15910301 JO JUBUSU[pERY | 22 06 ‘FI e P S 061 |*7TTHI0X MeN “op 1dEg ._exw ..:,w: nc_E.
‘o 2001y - - Smp— § 8d_"ysing
“Juama[es 19811 p 8161 -1 0D ss8 p wwim.mn_m_ﬂm-._nﬁa_m . 1661 A8
10 fa3808D Baflo1dwo) Aq pEYWIIM | FF'CF = 7 Rty 2261 ‘1261 | “0D ‘AN oom_acm._.._u\mmm..micq m;w =="0g61 19qUIBAON
S A 3 — "8 ‘siqd
6 -opeliqg oD 30100ey d10B[RY | 0861 ABJAL
o £9°820 % 8161 “0p 3 &
*95919301 J0 juotIsn(pBay | ¢ ¢y | *Bd ‘43inqsyig ‘s
e b 8161 ~IpISQNS POB 0D (9915 YANGSYIJ |~ 76261 JIqIAON.
-M0[[8 SN0300IIG 0B JSUBIB 305JO
083q $8q 6261 JO 330021 PUNJBI O] pay
~QIIM S8 DAOUS /§ 02 JO 30008 B - | SN
104 L 8161 | ud ‘qAmnqsig “op 1931 Boquugy |---=-"gz61 snsny
35010901 o 4oomysnfpuay | 68800 . It ‘ozl
B s e | S |0 ShEIE Sogplete o e
i 9 Ul 91 | 118 - sl e 3
Tﬂ,ﬁu_ka 86702 L0k ¥2'L18 ‘006$ ¥2 'L18 '006$ 92-¥261 '00) e0UBINSO] 6] HI0X MoN 8261 1940300
jonours Aq peseaion AfIqel| xey, L1019 91$ —-neee- = . PRI
6161 e “0p B SIABQ ‘aIsg |™"-§261 Jqumerdag
2 2MO0] B S]0BUISSASSB
10aUI6[478S JO ABJap JO 8SNBY 25910301 Pajoalo0 pasole vucawﬁm sjosu 2A10A
xe w0y | Apnopaoig | SO o c_h_uw__mmﬂ_c sponjey swpero | ST .av_ Fin X | sAedxe jo ssappe pue ewan perIodal 038 (T
9861 403l 2ya burnp pamopo ‘playynm iy o

! 7

12a()



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 7
PART II

AxavLysis or OvERrassessMENTS, Torans axp Princiear Causes,
ForLowep BY A Drier Resumt oF Eacn CAsE, ALPHABETICALLY
ARRANGED

Statistical summary, classification and analysis of overassessments, followed by a
brief résumé of each case, alphabetically arranged

OVERASSESSMENT CASES FOR TIIE PERIOD JAN, 1 TO DEC. 31, 1935, INCLUSIVE (TOTAL
CASES REPORTED, 22)

Original and additional assessments__ - __________.____________ $57, 904, 097, 13
Less: Final tax liability_ - _______________________________ 44, 650, 898. 11
Gross overassessments_ - __ .. __._____ 13, 253, 199. 02
Previously allowed - _____________________ $225, 204. 39
Charged to Director General of Railroacds_.____ 240, 100. 16
Barred by the statute of limitations___________ 14, 700. 39
Withheld in conncetion with proposed deficien-
(o O U U 1, 437, 917. 70

1,917, 922. 64

Net overassessments for cases reported during the calen-

dar year 1935_ . __ ... 11, 333, 276. 38
Composed ofi—
efunds_ - oo o .. $2, 042, 136. 41
Credits oo oo 9, 149, 734. 33
Abatements_ . ________________________ 143, 405. 64
— 335 2T 6838
Interest paid on overassessments reported during the calendar
et OB e e e o P O N 3, 281, 235. 09
N Total of overassessments and interest_ . __________ 14, 616, 511. 47
dd:
Overassessments previously reported and withheld, allowed
during 1935 o ______ 2, 205, 796. 01
Interest on overassessments previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1935 ____________ 1, 150, 447. 39
Grand total of overassessments and interest____________ 17,972, 754. 87
Reduction in assessed tax by overassessients reported (per-
(2123 1) O 19. 58
Average percentage of interest paid on overassessments_____ __ 28. 95

Nore.—Above summary represents 18 cases, since figures are not ineluded for
1 case which has been withheld pending further investigation, 1 case which has
been suspended by the Comptroller General pending receipt of record evidence
showing allowance is not barred by the statute of limitations, 1 ease the allowance
for which is being withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies for other
years, and 1 casc withheld pending a supplemental report.



8 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

Classification of overassessments

e Percent
Principal cause Amount of total

Depreciation_ .._...... $4, 317, 998. 01 37.69
Inventory adjustments 1, 459, 159. 30 12.74
Amortization._.___.____ 1, 308, 201. 36 11. 42
Order of United States Board of Ta 1, 193, 864. 91 10. 42
Invested eapital ... _______. 855, 048. 03 7.46
Faxest c- - L0 - 376, 595. 83 3.29
IRAICAEME DO e L R 246, 032. 35 2.15
Dividends received from domestic corporations.__ 182, 799. 22 1. 60

el el o e S B 177, 547.73 1. 55

Loss on sale of securities________________ 139, 361. 05 1.23
Change in method of reporting income._. 111, 141. 04 .98
Loss on sale of capital assets_______.____ 93, 241. 35 .81
Guaranty period settlements (railroads) 46, 106. 83 .41
Remission of interest assessed on deficien 30, 579. 83 .27
Depletion 21, 416. 68 .19
Miscellaneous. . 898, 231. 17 7.68

Total overassessments 11, 457, 324. 74 100. 00

‘Withheld to meet possible deficiencies_ .. ... 122,048.36 |-
Net overassessments allowed for cases reported during the calendar year
L2 L 11,7335, 276335 1| ST -
ANALYSIS

The foregoing data are representative of 18 cases, in which the
original and additional assessments aggregated $57,904,097.13. The
total tax eollected from these assessments amounted to $44,650,898.11,
leaving overassessments of $13,253,199.02. Of this amount, however,
$225,204.39 was previously allowed; $240,100.16 was charged to the
Director General of Railroads; $14,700.39 was barred from payment
under the statute of limitations; and $1,437,917.70 is withheld for
adjustment in eonnection with proposed deficiencies for other years,
resulting in net overassessments for cases reported during the ealendar
year 1935 of $11,335,276.38.

The total refunds shown in detail in part I amount to $2,042,136.41;
the total eredits amount to $9,149,734.33; and the total abatements in
connection with the same cases amount to $143,405.64. The total
of these three items represents the net overassessments allowed in
all eases in excess of $75,000 which were reported to the joint com-
mittee during the calendar year 1935. On these averassessments,
the sum of $3,281,235.09 was allowed in interest, making net over-
assessments and interest of $14,616,511.47.

In order to obtain the grand total of all overassessments and interest
allowed during 1935, it is necessary to add to the total reported over-
assessments shown above, overassessments of $2,205,796.01 and
interest of $1,150,447.39 on cases previously reported in other years
and withheld which were allowed during the year 1935. The grand
total of overassessments and interest allowed during 1935, therefore,
amount to $17,972,754.87.

Riésumt or Cases, ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED
ALIEN PROPERTY CUSTODIAN, TRUST NO. 2483, (WALDEMAR LEOPOLD
. VON BREDOW), WASHINGTON, D. C.
Overassessments, 1920 to 1926, inclusive_ . ... ______________ $117, 201. 22

The taxpayer is a nonresident alien and no income-tax returns were
filed by or for him for the years 1920 to 1924, inclusive. The Union
Trust Co. of Washington, D. C., filed a return for the taxpayer for



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENTE TAXES, 1935 9

the year 1925 showing no tax due, and a return for 1926 showing a
small tax liability. A deputy collector prepared returns under the
provisions of section 3176 of the Revised Statutes for the other vears
mmvolved. The taxes indicated were duly paid by the Alien Property
Custodian, and eclaims for refund were filed. The basis of these
allowances is determined as follows:

The amount of $99,851.57 of the overassessments was caused by
the elimination of ecertain amounts included in the gross income as
dividends received from domestic corporations. It was determined
that sueh amounts were overstated in a prior audit and the allowances
of such amounts are properly made under the provisions of sections
201 and 213 (a), of the Revenue Acts of 1918, 1921, 1924, and 1926,
and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Of the overassessments, $17,271.54 results {rom a redetermination
of the profit realized upon the sale of certain securities. Investigation
discloses that the basis used for computing gain or loss in a prior audit
was understated, resulting in an overstatement of the taxable income.
Sections 202 and 213 (a), Revenue Act of 1921, and the regulations
promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $78.11 is eaused
by the allowance of an additional deduction for interest, such deduc-
tion being understated in a prior audit. Section 214 (a) (2), Revenue
Act of 1924; artiele 121, regulations 65.

ANDERSON, CLAYTON & CO. FOR WILLIAM L. CLAYTON, BENJAMIN
CLAYTON, AND MONROE D. ANDERSON, SURVIVING PARTNERS,
HOUSTON, TEX.

Overassessment, 1918 _____________________________ _ _______ $107, 955. 52
Withheld deficieney__ - _________ 46, 044. 48

The certificate of overassessment was issued pursuant to directions
contained in letters from the Department of Justiee dated April 29
and July 26, 1935. Under those directions payment of the sum above
stated was made in full settlement of all issues involved in the cases
ol Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. Bass (Law No. 1230) and William L.
Clayton et al. v. Buss (Law No. 1233), now pending in the United
States District Court for the Western District of Texas, and dis-
missal of said suits with prejudice is to be entered.

These cases presented no question as to the merits of the computa-
tion of plaintiffs’ correet tax liability for the years in suit. The refund
claims upon which the suits were predicated and the petitions first
filed relate only to claims that the amounts in controversy were neither
timely assessed or collected.

BAKER, EMERIT E., ESTATE OF, KEWANEE, ILL.

Overassessment, 1929_ ________ . ______________._. $95, 716. 10

The principal cause of overassessment in the amount of $93,891.68
is due to the reduction of the profit reported from the sale of shares of
the capital stock of a domestic corporation. Contrary to the pro-
visions ol seetion 113 (a), Revenue Act of 1928, and article 596,
regulations 74, the taxpayer used the cost of the property to the
decedent, who died January 1, 1929, as the basis for the computation
of the profit instead of the fair market value of the property at the

2

H. Doc. 706, 75-3



10 DREFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUII TAXIS, 1935

time of the decedent’s death, as set forth in the foregoing provisions
of the law and regulations. In the present audit the fair market
value of the property as of January 1, 1929, is used and the profit
has been recomputed by apportioning the basis of the property between
the rights and the stock 1n proportion to the respective values there
at the time the rights were issued, aceording to the method preseribed
in article 58, regulations 74.

The balanee of the overassessment amounting to $1,824.42 is eaused
by the allowance of additional deductions for interest, taxes, and a loss
sustained upon the sale of certain assets.

BREYMANN, EUGENE, ESTATE OF, NEW YORK, N. Y.

Overassessment, 1932. - __ . ________ $139, 338. 87

Of the above overassessment, $111,141.04 is due to the redetermina-
tion of the business income of contract dredging on a cash receipts
and disbursements basis rather than on the so-called completed eon-
traet basis reported in the return. The method employed to eompute
the income reported in the return filed did not clearly refleet the taxable
income. The revised computation is made in accordance with the
method of accounting regularly employed by the taxpayer in keeping
his books of account and records and is consistent with the method
approved by the United States Board of Tax Appeals in the deter-
mination of deficiencies in tax in the instant ease for prior years
Docket No. 73438, sections 22 and 41, Revenue Act of 1932, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessment amounting to $28,197.83 is
caused by the allowance of additional deductions for losses sustained,
upon the sale of certain securities and on other securities which be-
eame worthless, during the taxable year. Seetions 23 (e) and 113 (a),
Revenue Act of 1932, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

BROOKS, PETER C., TRUST NO. 1905, BOSTON, MASS.

Overassessments, 1928, 1929 _ _ __ __ __ _____ __ ______________ $96, 779. 35

The amount of $82,947.65 of the overassessment for the year 1928
represents a portion of a deficiency in tax previously assessed against
this taxpayer and is caused by the elimination from gross income of
amounts included therein, in a prior audit, as dividends received on
the stock of a domestic corporation. After investigation it was
determined that such amounts do not constitute taxable income as
provided in section 115 (¢), Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations
promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overasssessment for the year 1928, amounting
to $10,892.27, represents a portion of the interest assessed on a pre-
viously asserted deficieney.

The overassessment for the year 1929 is determined pursuant to
the final order of the United States Board of Tax Appeals entered in
the instant case, docket No. 67683.

DALLAS RAILWAY & TERMINAL CO., DALLAS, TEX.

Overassessments, 1927 to 1931, inclusive - - oo $153, 686. 34

The taxpayer is a public-utility corporation operating under a
franchise granted by the city of Dallas, Tex. Under the terms of



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 11

the franchise the taxpayer was compelled to set aside and create cer-
tam reserve funds to be used for certain specific purposes enumerated
in the franchise. The taxpayer contended that under the terms of
the franchise only a definite amount of the earnings could be earned,
the excess being impounded constituted a property right belonging
to the city of Dallas, which is an instrumentality of the State of
Texas, and that to tax the corporation on these excess earnings would,
in effect, not only tax it on income which did not belong to it, but
would impair and burden a valuable property right belonging to the
city of Dallas. The Bureau held that the so-called excess earnings
of the taxpayer set aside for the creation and maintenance of the
reserves should be included in the taxpayer’s income. Because of
the position taken by the taxpayer with respect to the nontaxability
of the so-called excess earnings, it did not claim in its return for the
years 1927 to 1931, inclusive, a deduction for depreciation on its
depreciable assets. The allowance of additional deductions for
depreciation as provided under the provisions of section 234 (a) (7),
of the Revenue Act of 1926 and section 23 (k), of the Revenue Act
of 1928 is responsible for $105,713.72 of the above-stated overassess-
ments.

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses causes $34,981.90 of the overassessments. It was
found that such deductions were erroneously understated in the returns
filed and were authorized by section 234 (a) (1) of the Revenue Act
of 1926 and section 23 (a) of the Revenue Act of 1928.

The elimination of certain amounts included in the gross income
reported in the returns filed causes $6,884.07 of the overassessment
for the year 1931 and the balance of the overassessment for the year
1929, amounting to $278.20. Investigation discloses that such
amounts do not constitute taxable income. Section 22 (a), Revenue
Act of 1928; article 51, regulations 74.

The balance of the overassessments for the years 1927, 1928, 1930,
and 1931, amounting to $5,828.45, is caused by the allowance of addi-
tional deductions for amortization of certain leaseholds and losses
sustained upon the abandonment of certain capital assets. Section
234 (a) (1) and (4), and section 204 (a), Revenue Act of 1926; section
23 (a) and (f), and section 113 (a), Revenue Act of 1928, and the regu-
lations promulgated thereunder.

GANS STEAMSHIP LINE, NEW YORK, N.Y.

Overassessment, 1920_ _ __ _ e $125, 000

The major issues producing the above overassessment consist of the
allowance of special assessment, as provided under the provisions of
sections 327 and 328 of the Revenue Act of 1918, and the amortization
of charter parties. Claim for special assessment is predicated o the
grounds of abnormality in income resulting from favorable contracts
of charter parties and low officers’ salaries paid duvring the taxable
vear. That portion of the overassessment resulting from amortiza-
tion of charter parties may be explained as follows:

Prior to 1913 the taxpayer entered into a number of long-term
charter parties, or contracts for the hire of vessels for a stated period.
The taxpaver contended that these charter parties were entered into
when the shipping business was dull; that they were for a much longer
period of time than charter parties were usually entered into; that



12 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

on March 1, 1913, the charter party price per deadweight ton had
increased substantially. It is on this valuation they claim amorti-
zation of charter parties for 1920.

The overassessment 1s determined pursuant to the final order of the
United States Board of Tax Appeals entered in the case for the above
year, Docket No. 35113.

GUGGENHEIM, DANIEL, ESTATE OF, NEW YORK, N. Y.

Overassessment, 1929_____ O e, . ... . . .cx . = - $87,393. 23

This case was duly reported to the joint committee on December
21, 1935. The principal cause of the overassessment in the amount
of $78,080.29 results from the allowance of additional deductions for
contributions made during the taxable year under section 23 (n) of
the Revenue Act of 1928. The balance of the overassessment amount-
ing to $9,312.94 represents the remission of interest assessed on a
previously asserted deficiency.

The staff of the committee offered no objections to the above-
stated findings but contended that they were more than offset by a
taxable gain aceruing to the taxpayer in the same year from an ex-
change of stock. The case has therefore been withheld from settle-
ment in order that this controversial question may be properly settled.

HARTFORD, HENRIETTA, MRS., TRUSTEE, GEORGE H. HARTFORD, SECOND
TRUST, JERSEY CITY, N. J.

Overassessment, 1932_________________________________________ 390, 142. 51

The above-indicated overassessment is caused by the elimination
of certain amounts included in the gross income reported in the return
filed. After investigation and consideration in the Bureau, it was
determined that such amounts constitute income of another taxpayer
and were included in the taxable income which formed the basis for
the assessment of a deficiency in tax against such other taxpayer.
Sections 166 and 167, Revenue Act of 1932; article 881, regulations
((.

The overassessment was approved for allowance by the Commis-
sioner on December 27, 1935, and duly transmitted to the Comptroiler
General of the United States, for preaudit and approval. The Comp-
troller General suspended the full amount pending receipt of record
evidence showing that the allowance of the amount is not barred by
the statute of limitation.

HUDSON MOTOR CAR CO., DETROIT, MICH.

Overassessments, 1927 and 1929__ . _____ $120, 985. 39

The overassessments attributable to the above-mentioned years
result principally from the allowance of obsolescence on dies, jigs,
tools, etc., which had not been charged off on the books of the tax-
payer. When the taxpayer commenced to manufacture the 1929
model car it entered into a contract with another company for the
manufacture of several special-type bodies for its 1929 models. The
cost of the dies, jigs, and tools was to be paid for by the Hudson
Motor Car Co. on the basis of so much per body at the time of ship-
ment. Since the demand for the models equipped with these special-
type bodies fell way below the production schedule and the 1930



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 13

models were completely changed from the 1929 models, both in body
and engine design, approximately 80 percent of the cost of dies, tools,
and jigs purchased remained unamortized. The allowance of this
adjustment is consistent with the final order of determination of the
United States Board of Tax Appeals entered in the instant case for
the prior years, Docket No. 61904.

KEYSTONE WATCH CASE CORPORATION, PHILADELPHIA, PA.

Overassessments, 1928, 1929 _ _ _ _ oo $191, 902. 36

The Keystone Watch Case Corporation was incorporated on May 4,
1927, under the laws of Pennsylvania, for the purpose of acquiring all
of the assets and franchises, subject to liabilities, of the Keystone
Watch Case Co. which was organized in 1899. Subsequently, under a
plan and deposit agreement all of the assets and franchises subject to
liabilities of the old company were transferred to the new corporation.
The stockholders of the old company received all of the stock of the
new corporation in exactly the same percentage as held in the old com-
pany. This transaction was consummated under what is known as a
“short form” of merger pursuant to the laws of Pennsylvania (sec.
5694 Pa. Stat. 1920).

The Bureau held this to be a reorganization, upon which no gain
or loss on such assets would be recognized. Originally the companies
filed one return for the calendar year 1927. The Bureau also held
that two returns were required, one for the old company and one for
the new company. Therefore, the old company was required to file
a return for the first 7 months of 1927 and the new company for the
balance of the year. When the single return was filed for both
companies for 1927, a net loss resulted which was carried forward in
1928 and 1929. A considerable part of this loss resulted from a de-
cline in the inventory value. Since the old company and new cor-
poration were considered as two separate entities, in examining the
consolidated returns filed for the years 1928 and 1929 no part of the
reported loss of the old company for the 7 months ended July 31, 1927,
was allowed to be carried forward to 1928 and 1929. Deficiencies were
assessed and pald for these years. Subsequent to payment of the
tax claims for refund were duly filed for the entire amount of tax paid
for these years.

In determining that two returns should be filed the question arose
as to whether the new company should compute its inventory loss for
1927 by subtracting its closing inventory of December 31, 1927, from
the inventory of the old company on January 1, 1927, or from the
inventory of the old company in July 1927, when the assets were
transferred to the new company. It was ultimately held that the
former procedure was correct. The amount of $155,366.86 of the
above-stated overassessments results from this inventory adjustment.

Of the overassessments, $9,530.62 is due to the elimination of a
portion of the gross income as determined in a prior audit. After
mvestigation it was determined such income was overstated. Section
22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928; article 51, regulations 74.

The allowance of additional deductions for depreciation causes
$7,448.70 of the overassessments. 1t was determined that the deduc-
tions allowed for depreciation in a prior audit were inadequate and
less than the reasonable allowances authorized by section 23 (k),
Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.



14 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INIERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $19,556.18 repre-
sents a portion of the interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.

LACKAWANNA STEEL CO. AND SUBSIDIARIES, LACKAWANNA, N. Y.

Overassessment, 1918 _ _ oo $501, 189. 53

This case eame before the joint committee on a proposed stipulation
of a deficiency for the year 1918, pending before the United States
Board of Tax Appeals. The cause of the overassessment is the
allowance of amortization.

The above-named taxpayer was engaged in the recovery of basic
natural resources, including coal, iron ore, limestone, and caleite, and
the conversion of those materials by manufacturing process into steel
and products derived from coal distillation through the use of bypro-
duct-coking facilities.

During the war against Germany the Lackawanna Steel Co. and
two of its subsidiary companies acquired and installed equipment and
facilities for the purpose of increasing or expediting the production of
articles necessary to the prosecution of the war. The taxpayer was
successful with its operations, particularly during the war, and in
October 1922 it sold out to the Bethlehem Steel Co., this company
acquiring the assets of the parent and the capital stocks of the sub-
sidiaries. The amount of amortization has been determined as the
result of the sale of all of the assets on the basis of the balance sheet as
of September 30, 1922. 'The consideration received for the net worth
of the company was stock in the Bethlehem Steel Corporation which
in the computation of the sale price has been figured at the market
price of Bethilehem common stock as evidenced by quotations of
sales on the date of the transaction.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO., NEW YORK, N. Y.

Overassessments, 1924-26, inclusive_______ .. _______ $1, 031, 010. 72
Withheld—deficieney . - - . ______ 909, 597. 43

The overassessments are determined pursuant to the final order of
the United States Board of Tax Appeals entered in the instant case
for the above years, docket No. 32701.

Of the overpayments above indicated, approximately $1,900,000 is
due to a redetermination of tax-exempt interest and the elimination
of the reductions, against the allowable deductions representing 4
percent of the mean of the reserve funds required by law. At the
time the returns were filed, section 245 (a) (2) of the Revenue Acts
of 1924 and 1926 required the deduction for 4 percent of the mean of
the reserve fund to be reduced by the amount of exempt interest
allowed as a deduction by section 245 (a) (1). In view of this pro-
vision of the law, there was nothing to be gained by computing and
setting up accurately the exempt nterest in the returns. The Su-
preme Court of the United States subsequently held, in the case of
the National Life Insurance Company v. United States (275 U. S. 508)
that the provision was unconstitutional. The taxpayer, therefore, is
entitled to the deductions for tax-exempt interest not set up in the
returns; in addition, it is entitled to the allowance of the amount by
which the deduction for 4 percent of the mean of reserve funds was
reduced in determining the reported income.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 15

The allowance of deductions each year for depreciation on furniture
and fixtures used in the investment department accounts for approxi-
mately $12,500 of the overassessments. Rockford Life Insurance
Company v. Commissioner (292 U. S. 382).

The balance of the overpayments, about $28,000, is due to mis-
cellaneous adjustments which have been conceded, without prejudice
to future years, rather than to permit a further accumulation of
interest by the delay incident to litigation.

PEAVY-BYRNES LUMBER CO., SHREVEPORT, LA.

Overassessment, 1919_ _ _ __ _ ___ __ o o____ $136, 913. 73
Withheld—appeal . - _______ o ___. 65, 374. 16
The overassessment to the extent of $177,547.73 results from the
elimination of the income of certain subsidiary corporations included
in the consolidated return. It was determined that such corporations
were not members of the afliliated group within the meaning of section
240 of the Revenue Act of 1918, and the tax liabilities of the several
corporations have been determined upon a separate basis. Commas-
stoner v. Peavy-Byrnes Lumber Company et al. (52 Sup. Ct. 494).

An allowance of depletion adjustments to properly reflect the
valuation of timber properties acquired July 28, 1913, results in
$21,416.68 of the overassessment. This allowance is predicated on the
decision rendered by the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit in the instant case for other years. Peary-Byrnes
Lumber Company v. Commassioner (69 Fed. (2d) 712).

The balance of the overassessment in the amount of $3,323.48
results from the revision of the reported valuation of the closing
inventory. It was determined that the elosing inventory reported in
the return was overvalued, producing an overstatement of the taxable
net income. The revised inventory used in the present audit cor-
responds with the opening inventory used in the determination of
taxable net income for the succeeding vear. Section 203, Revenue
Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

PITTSBURGH & LAKE ERIE RAILROAD CO., NEW YORK, N. Y.

Overassessments, 1918, 1919_ _ _ __ ___ .. $549, 195. 61

The principal cause of the overassessments in the amount of
$454,441.08 results from the adjustment of invested capital to reflect
the restoration of the value of certain assets, erroncously charged off
of the books in prior years which properly constitute a part of the
surplus and undivided profits at the beginning of each year. The
amount allowed represents the original cost of new construction of
roadway and structures charged to expense and never capitalized.
Section 326, Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.

Another contributing cause of the overassessments in the amount of
$47,958.16 is due to the elimination of a portion of the amounts
reported in returns as interest income. The Bureau determined that
such income was erroneously overstated. Sections 213 (a) and 233 (a),
Revenue Act of 1918; articles 31 and 541, regulations 45. The
adjustments are consistent with the decision of the United States
Board of Tax Appeals in the instant case for subsequent years.



16 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

Pittsburgh and Lake Erie Railroad Company v. Commissioner (28
B. T. A. 259).

The amount of $46,106.88 of the overassessments is caused by the
elimination from gross income as determined in a prior audit of
amounts representing the 2 percent tax assumed by the Director
General of Railroads as provided by the Federal Control Act of March
21, 1918. Investigation discloses that such amounts do not constitute
taxable income. Appeal of New York, Ontario & Western Railway
Company (1 B. T. A. 1172).

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $689.49 represents
amorfized discount and expense sustained during the taxableyear
1918 in excess of the amount deducted in the retwun or allowed in the
previous audit and is allowed as a deduction from gross income in
accordance with section 234 (a) (2), Revenue Act of 1918; articles
544 and 563, regulations 45.

ROBERTS, HENRY, ESTATE OF, HARTFORD, CONN.

Overassessment, 1929_ _ ___ _ o __.__ $154, 890. 16

An overassessment of estate tax and interest in favor of the above-
named taxpayer was determined in the amount of $154,890.16. The
sole issue in this case was whether the transfers made by the decedent
to his wife and two sons were made in contemplation of death within
the meaning of section 302 (¢) of the Revenue Act of 1926. An exami-
nation of the records disclose that the transfers could not in any view
of the situation have been considered as intended to take effect in pos-
session or enjoyment at or after death.

The certificate of overassessment was issued pursuant to directions
contained in a letter from the Department of Justice dated June 12,
1935. Under those directions payment of the sum mentioned herein
was made in full settlement of all issues involved in the case of The
Hartford-Connecticut Trust Company, Administrator, Estate of Henry
Roberts v. Eaton, Collector, pending in the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut, and dismissal of said suit with preju-
dice 1s to be entered.

SOUTH PENN OIL CO., PITTSBURGH, PA.

Overassessment, 1929 _ _ _ o o o eeeeeeeen $75, 829. 62

The certificate of overassessment in this case was issued pursuant
to directions contained in a letter from the Department of Justice
dated July 29, 1935. Under those directions payment of the sum
mentioned herein was proposed in full settlement of all issues involved
in the case of South Penn 0il Company v. United States, pending in the
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania,
and dismissal of said suit with prejudice is to be entered.

The record discloses that the suit was predicated on a claim that
the taxpayer is entitled to additional depreciation and depletion; also
that the taxpayer did not take as a deduction from income certain
losses which were properly allowable.

Settlement in this case has been deferred by the Bureau pending a
supplemental report on valuations



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 17

STANDARD OIL (CO. OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFT.

Overassessments, 1916 to 1919, inclusive_ . ______ 37, 848, 318. 80

The above-named case was reported to the Joint Committee on
Internal Revenue Taxation on February 19, 1935. Due to the amount
involved and the complex questions the cases presented, it was deemed
advisable to bring the case before the joint committee sitting in
executive session. Accordingly, on March 22, 1935, the major
issues involved in the case were explained to the committee by repre-
sentatives of the Treasury Department, and the committee voted
not to interfere with the action of the Burcau. The major issues
involved and basis of seftlement may be summarized as follows:

The principal cause of the overassessments in the amount of
$4,204,835.59 results from the allowance of additional deductions for
depreciation and depletion. An examination of the case discloses
that during the years 1918 to 1922, the taxpayer expended certain
amounts for wages, fuel, repairs, hauling, and other incidental expenses
incurred in connection with the drilling of oil and gas wells. These
expenditures did not include any costs for physical structures such
as derricks, drilling tools, casing, pipe lines, tanks, engines, pumps,
and other physical assets.

In conformity with the policy adopted in years prior to 1918, the
taxpayer on its books for the years 1918 to 1922, inclusive, continued
to charge its incidental drilling expenditures or development costs to
capital, and filed its original returns for these vears on that basis.
The record discloses that at the time the taxpayer filed its original
return for the year 1918, it was practically impossible for the company
to make a satisfactory determination of its depletion and depreciation
deductions for that year, or to make an intelligent election between
the alternative methods of expensing or capitalizing incidental drilling
costs which clection was permitted by article 223 of regulations 45.
For 1917 the taxpayer depleted diilling costs by the reduction in
settled flow and production method authorized in section 12 (a) of the
Second Revenue Act of 1916. The Revenue Act of 1918 (enacted Feb-
ruary 24, 1919) merely authorized the deduction of a “‘reasonable allow-
ance’’ for depletion and the method of “reduction in flow” preseribed
in the 1916 act was eliminated. On April 17, 1919, regulations 45
were issued, article 214 of which provided that allowances for deple-
tion of oil and gas wells should be determined by the unit method.
This method was a complete departure from the “reduction in {low”
method previously practiced by the taxpayer and required the compila-
tion of a vast amount of data necessary to determine basic values,
estimated reserves, estimated rate of future production, ete.

In the determination of the taxpayer’s tax liability for the vears
1916 to 1922, inclusive, the Bureau capitalized all development expend-
itures and allowed deductions from income for depletion and depreci-
ation of such development costs. The capitalized expenditures
which are recoverable through deductions from income on account
of depletion and depreciation consist of two major classes: (a)
Expenditures for rights, title, or interests in oil and gas deposits
which are recoverable through depletion; and (b) expenditures for
development of the o1l and gas deposits which are recoverable through
depletion and depreciation.



18 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

Another major cause of the above overassessments is due to the
allowance of an additional deduction for amortization of the costs of
facilities installed or acquired after April 6, 1917. The amount of
$1,167,239.26 may be ascribed to this classification. This deduction
was in respect to four tank steamers used by the taxpayer for trans-
portation of petroleum products contributing to the prosecution of
war. These vessels were contracted for prior to April 6, 1917, and
on that date were partially completed. Three of the vessels were
put in service late in 1917 and the remaining one early in 1918.
All four were sold at a loss during 1919 and 1920. The expenditures
have been carefully analyzed and varified by Bureau engineers and
all relevant factors have been considered in determining the amount
of the deduction allowable under the provisions of section 234 (a)
(8)él Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated there-
under.

The revision of the reported valuations of the opening and closing
inventories causes $1,300,468.96 of the overassessments for the years
1918 and 1919. 1t was determined that the reported inventory
valuations were understated and the understatement of the opening
inventories exceeded that of the closing inventories, producing over-
statements of taxable income. The revised opening and closing in-
ventories used in the present audit are the same as those used in the
determination of taxable income for the preceding and succeeding
taxable years, respectively. Section 206, Revenue Act of 1918, and
the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The amount of $100,606.95 of the overassessments {or the years 1918
and 1919 results from increases in the war and excess-profits credit.
It appears after examination of the report submitted that the reported
average invested capital for the pre-war years was overstated and that
the reported invested capital for the taxable years and the average
mcome for the pre-war years were understated, resulting in an under-
statement of the war and excess-profits credits. Sections 310, 3
312, and 326, Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.

The allowance of additional deductions for taxes causes $376,595.83
of the overassessments. During the years 1916 to 1922, inclusive,
the taxpayer paid State, county, and municipal taxes to the States
of California, Arizona, Nevada, Oregon, and Washington and the
Territories of Alaska and Hawaii. For Alaska, Ar17ona Hawaii, and
Nevada the taxes were paid in the year in which they were assessed
and became due and payable. The taxes for California, Washingtoen,
and Oregon, however, were paid in part, in the year subsequent to the
year in Which asaessed this being due to the fact that a portion of
such taxes did not become due and payable until the year following
that in which assessed.

The taxpayer contended that the State, county, and municipal
taxes for California, Washington, and Orecron are proper accruals in
the year for which thev are assessed nlespecuve of the fact that por-
tions thereof do not become due and payable until a subsequent year.
This contention was sustained and the deductions were allowed under
the provisions of section 12 (a) (4) Revenue Act of 1916, and section
234 (a) (3) Revenue Act of 1918 and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.

The amount of $177,373.76 of the overassessment for the year 1919
is caused by the elimination of certain amounts included in the gross



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 19

income reported in the return filed. Investigation discloses that such
amounts constitute income for other years and were included in the
determination of the taxable income for such other years. Section
233, Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses causes $135,609.97 of the overassessments for the
years 1917, 1918, and 1919. Tt was determined that such expenses
constitute proper deductions for the above years and were allowable
under section 12 (a) first, Revenue Act of 1916, and section 234
(a)d(l), Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated there-
under.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $85,588.48 for the
year 1919 is caused by the allowance of an additional deduction for a
loss sustained upon the sale of certain capital assets. By a contract
the taxpayer agreed to convey to another company all its right, title,
and interest in certain properties for a definite consideration. The
properties were unpatented lands coming within the scope of the
Taft withdrawal order of 1909 and the Leasing Act of 1920. Thus at
the date of the contract the taxpaver did not have an undisputed
title to or undisputed leaschold interest in the properties. Under
the terms of the contract the sale was rendered contingent upon the
granting of leases upon the properties by the United States Govern-
ment.

The Bureau in a deficiency notice treated the sale of the properties
“in question as a completed sale and held that the expectancy of future
payments on purchase price did not have a readily realizable market
value, thereby suspending all profit from the sale. The Bureau further
held that no mncome should be returned until such time as the deferred
payvments received equaled the unextinguished March 1, 1913, values
at the date of sale.

In the settlement of this case, the amount of $5,637,982.57 of the
overassessments will be applied against the unpaid original tax
liability for the year 1920, and the balance of the overassessments
amounting to $2,210,336.23 will be credited against deficiencies in
tax for the above vear and other taxable years, which were pending
before the United States Board of Tax Appells or in the Bureau
and were considered simultaneously with the taxable years covered
by the overassessments.

STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF NEW YORK AND SUBSIDIARIES, NEW YORK,
N. Y

Overassessments, 1922 to 1925, inclusive__ ... .. ________ $1, 271, 696. 61

This case was referred to the joint committee on December 13, 1935,
and payment was delayed in order that an opportunity could be
afforded the members of the committee to meet and consider the
issues involved. On February 5, 1936, a meeting was held and after
an explanation of the proposed settlement was made the committee
interposed no objections and the Bureau was advised to proceed with
the settlement.

The overassessments result from the allowance of additional credits
representing foreign taxes accrued during the taxable ycars and paid
subsequent to the filing of the Federal income-tax returns. It appears
that the increases in the foreign tax credits are due primarily to delays
In ascertaining the true amounts of the taxes from such distant coun-



20 REFUNDS AND CLREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

tries as India and China, where the taxpayer derived large incomes.
It was determined that such eredits were properly allowable under the
provisions of seetion 238, Revenue Acts of 1921, 1924, and 1926, and
the regulations promulgated thereunder (G. C. M. 12882 ; C. B. XIII-1,
89; Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co. (285 U. 8. 1)).

Attention is ealled to the fact that in the settlement of the tax lia-
bility for the years 1920, 1926, and 1928 deficiencies aggregating
$1,212,076.75 have been agreed to by the taxpayers, and sinee the
overassessments above indicated amount to $1,271,696.61, there is a
net overassessment of only $59,619.86.

This ease has been withheld by the Bureau pending settlement of
deficiencies for 1920, 1923, 1926, 1927, and 1928, whieh have been
appealed to the United States Board of Tax Appeals.

THE UNITED STATES BRANCH OF THE EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ASSURANCE
: CORPORATION, LTD., BOSTON, MASS.

Overassessments (2 cases):
1926, 1927 . o mmccccceeol $189, 808. 98
1929-31, inclusive. . - ___ _______ . ____ 100, 993. 50

The overassessments for the years 1927 and 1928 were reported to
the joint committee on July 3, 1935, and the overassessments involving
the years 1929 to 1931, inclusive, were submitted on December 31,
1935. Inasmueh as the issues causing the overassessments are the
same in both cases, the following résumé covers the combined allow-
aneces made to this taxpayer.

The taxpayer is the domestic branch of a foreign insuranee company
organized under the laws of Great Britain. In its Federal income-tax
returns for the years above indieated it failed to take certain proper
deductions from gross income on account of expenses, losses, and other
items to whieh it was entitled by law and regulations, one of the prin-
eipal items being head office expenses of the company alloeable to
income from United States sourees from departments transaeting
business in the United States. The allowance for deductions for
home or head office expenses alloeable to United States gross income
has been computed in aceordanee with seetion 204 (d), 232, and 119
of the Revenue Aet of 1928, and artieles 1111 and 680 of regulations 74.

Payment of the sums mentioned herein for the years 1926 and 1927
was made in full settlement of all issues involved in the ease of The
United States Branch of the Employers’ Liability Assurance Corporation,
Limated, v. United States, pending in the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, and dismissal of said suit with
prejudice is to be entered. The adjustments for the other years above
stated are similar to the adjustment authorized by the Department
of Justice in elosing out pending suits for taxes overpaid for the
taxable years 1926 and 1927.

WHITTEMORE, HARRIS, ESTATE OF, WATERBURY, CONN.
Overassessment, 1927 _ _ _ oo e $91,142.19

This is a stipulation case made by the Attorney General by virtue
of the authority vested in him by Executive Order 6166 and repre-
sents a proposed settlement of a suit filed in the Federal Distriet Court
for Connectieut. Four issues are involved in the suit. The first of
these involves the question of the market value of certain stocks and
interest in & certain trust fund; the second involves the question of



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 921

whether or not an amount representing fair market value of the prop-
erty transferred to certain persons susbequent to the enactment of the
Revenue Act of 1926 was in fact made in contemplation of death; the
third issue involves the disallowance of debts, pledges, and subscrip-
tions made by the decedent in his lifetime; and the fourth involves the
disallowance of a bequest to a cemetery as a bequest to a charitable
and public institution. The compromise figure, based upon the rec-
ommendations of the valuation engineers of the Bureau of Internal
Revenue is believed to be a very fair settlement from the point of
view of the Government and represented the minimum amount which
the plaintiff might be regarded as certain to recover. Payment of the
sum mentioned herein was made in full settlement of all issues involved
in the case of the Colonial Trust Company, Executor v. Eaton, Collector,
pending in the United States District Court for the District of Con-
necticut, and dismissal of said suit with prejudice is to be entered.

SUPPLEMENT TO PART II

TrEASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, January 21, 1937.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chlief of Staff, Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.
Dear MR. Parker: I am submitting herewith an analysis of the
overassessments in excess of $20,000 reviewed in this office for the
year 1935. This analysis is submitted to,you pursuant to an oral
request from your office.
The attached analysis of overassessments is similar to that sub-
mitted for the prior year.
Very truly yours,
MORRISON SHAFROTH,
Chlief Counsel,

Bureaw of Internal Revenue.

Income-Tax Cases
REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1935

The number of income-tax cases involving overassessments and
made the subject of the present analysis is 244. From an examina-
tion of these cases it is found that the original taxes assessed amounted
to $115,778,736.23, additional taxes and interest assessed amounted to
$27,438,977.90, the overassessments previously allowed amounted to
$5,213,389.53, and the total overassessments herein analyzed amounted
to $36,558,967.04. The overassessments made the subject of this
analysis involving the profits-tax years, 1917 to 1921, inclusive,
aggregate $9,857,801.20 of which $737,345.93 represents refund,
$8,495,276.76 represcnts credits to other years, and $625,278.51
represents unpaid taxes abated. The sum of $9,857,891.20 is
26.96 percent of the overassessments covered by this analysis, which
is a small increase from that shown in the report for the year 1934,
which disclosed 24.11 percent. The percentage of overassessments
due to court decisions increased from 10.34 percent, shown in the
analysis of overassessments for the year 1934, to 12.45 percent. The
percentage of overassessments due to Board of Tax Appeals decisions
decreased from 7.61 percent in 1934 to 6.60 percent.



292 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

The following is a summary of the result obtained by this analysis
with respect to income, war-profits, and excess-profits taxes:

Analysis of overassessments of income-tax cases

Classification Refund Credit Abatement Total Percent

Court decisions......________________._ $2,052, 406. 13 [$1,896,409.94 [ $601, 916. 51 |84, 530, 762. 58 12.45
Board of Tax Appeals decisions_. 723, 456. 86 8§28, 972. 38 861,373.91 | 2,413, 803. 15 6.60
Department of Justice settlements. 713, 105. 89 87,247.29 = 800, 353. 18 2.19
Duplicate and erroneous assessmen 3,076. 49 11, 338. 65 10, 696, 232. 57 29. 26
Depreciation. . .______.________________. 368,984.18 | 1, 153, 410. 10 2,326, 794. 87 6.36
Depletion ... 15,911.42 | 3,211,671.55 3, 238, 108. 24 8.86
Amortization__________________________ 39,130.98 | 1,186,182, 54 1,467, 491. 94 4.01
Inventory changes_.___________________ 260, 998.89 | 1, 318, 011. 79 1, 580, 178. 46 4.32
Affiliation changes_ __._____.________._ 57, 783. 31 57,378.79 177, 547.73 .49
ShiftlofincomeSe®asnat = 140, 918. 31 871, 362. 29 1, 483, 487. 59 4.06
Invested capital changes___.__. = 17, 262. 20 430,114.27 (. ___________ 447, 376. 47 1.22
Losses and bad debts_.__._____ - 103,8%0.20 228, 121. 80 633, 886. 36 1.87
Foreign taxes. _________________ 5 3,813. 90 200, 755. 35 225, 390. 87 .62
Adjustment of gross income _ . ______.__ 169, 575. 86 122,249.12 2, 005, 683. 31 5.49
Nontaxable dividends . ______....__.___._ 310, 026. 95 93, 274. 98 483, 509. 38 1.32
Interest on deficiencie: 237,997. 85 35, 583. 94 1,470, 392.77 4.02
3 30, 790. 65 446, 557. 28 ki 478, 503. 88 1.31
Proceeds from sales of stocks...___.____ 124, 620. 81 34, 477.85 259. 062. 21 418, 160. 87 1.14
Net losses_ oo 32, 262.10 12,199.73 60, 547. 87 105, 009. 70 .30
Penalties ... ... 6, 672. 25 22, 522. 51 301, 5390. 25 330, 734.01 .90
Miscellaneous ... ... _________ 297, 886. 05 103, 102. 17 474, 070.89 | 1, 175, 059. 11 3.21
EROVANIIE. el o 5,710, 561. 28 |12, 653, 944. 32 (18,194, 461. 44 |36, 558,967.04 | 100.00

! This item represents adjustments for repairs, compensation of officers and employees, interest, donations,
legal expenses, advertising expenses, rents, exempt organizations, mathematical errors, ordinary and neces-
sary business expenses, changes in accounting periods, taxes withheld, etec.

IEstaTe-Tax Cases
REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1935

The cases which are covered by this analysis numbered 62 for the
year 1935. The total original taxes assessed amounted to
$11,407,452.12. The total additional taxes assessed amounted to
$4,053,443.66. The total overassessments for the year 1935 amounted
to $10,495,213.11, of which $1,309,463.64 were refunded and
$9,185,749.47 were abated.

It will be noted that 75.23 percent of the overassessments was due
to credits allowed for payment of State inheritance taxes after the
Federal estate-tax returns were filed and the determination of Federal
estate-tax liabilities were assessed, the overassessments having been
allowed in accordance with section 301 (b) of the Revenue Act of 1926,
as amended by section 802 of the Revenue Act of 1932.

Analysis of estate-tax overassessments

Classification Refund Abatement Total Percent
Credit for State inheritance ta:(es _____________________ $445, 375. 18 |97, 450, 541. 51 |$7, 895, 916. 69 75.23
Board of Tax Appeals decisions. . 22,132. 68 314, 739. 83 336, 872. 51 3022
Interest adjustments____________ 13, 061. 84 184, 871. 49 197, 933. 33 1.88
Duplicate assessments 422,98 483, 996. 89 184, 419. 87 4.61

Attorneys’ fces, executors’ commissions, miscellane-
ous administration expenses, and claims against the

estate 48, 460. 44 106, 732. 60 155, 193. 04 1.48
Miseellaneous.. ... ____.________ 122, 739. 16 204, 047. 86 326, 787. 02 3.11
Court decisions_.___________________ 306, 739. 01 440, 819. 29 747, 553. 30 7.13

Department of Justice settlements

350, 532,35 |- oo 350, 532. 35 3 o
O e e e e ie e e 1,309, 463.64 | Y, 185,749, 47 |10,495,213.11 | 100.00




REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 93
PART III
GENERAL SURVEY OF OVERASSESSMENTS

Joint committee reports of refunds and eredits.—The first report sub-
mitted to Congress under section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928
(H. Doc. 43, 71st Cong., 1st sess.) covered the 7-month period from
May 29 to December 31, 1928. There was included in this report,
however, an analysis of the refunds made during the 14-month period,
February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928, and leported to the committee
pursuant to the First Doﬁmencv Act, 1927. The second report and
all subsequent reports on refunds and credits in excess of $75,000 were
made by the joint committee to Congress on a c‘llcndar—year basis.

Disposition of cases reported.—During the calendar year 1935, 22
overassessment cases were reported to the joint committee. Settle-
ment, however, was made in only 18 of these cases, since 2 cases were
withheld as a result of certain contentions emanating from the staft
of the committee; 1 case was suspended by the Comptroller General
pending receipt of record evidence showing that the allowance is not
barred by the statute of limitations; and 1 case was withheld in
connection with proposed deficiencies for other years.

Overassessment allowances and interest paid during 1935 —The total
net overassessments referred to the committee during the calendar
year 1935, which were subsequently paid, eredited, or abated,
amounted to $11,335,276.3S. On these overassessments the sum of
$3,281,235.09 was allowed in interest, making the total of overassess-
ments and interest on the cases reported for this period $14,616,511.47.
In order to obtain the grand total of all overassessments and interest
allowed during 1935, it is necessary to add to the total reported over-
assessments and interest $3,356,243.40 on cases previously reported
in other years and withheld which were allowed during the year 1935.
The grand total of overassessments and interest as shown in the pre-
ceding statistical summary (pt. IT) amounts to $17,972,754.87.

Comparison of 1935 overassessment allowances with previous years.—
The total overassessments shown above include any abatements
which occur in cases where the refund or eredit is in excess of $75,000.
Since the abatements counstitute erroneous assessments, offset by
adjusting bookkeeping entries, they have no effect whatever on the
revenue. The following comparison is therefore confined only to
adjustments represente( by refunds and credits.

Refunds Credits Total

21-month peried ended Dec. 31, 1928 _ . eemeenn $109, 035, 234 | $36, 824, 797 | $145, 860, 031

Calendar year—

19 38, 203, 522 15, 969, 125 54,172, 647
27,174,872 27, 677, 259 54, 852, 131
15, 773,210 9, 962, 550 25,735, 820
12, 412, 885 10, 500, 287 22,913,172

7,315, 708 8, 095, 973 16,011, 681
4, 759, 407 4,194, 599 8, 954, 006
2,314, 495 11, 083, 172 13, 397, 667

The above summary clearly indicates the relative increase and de-
crease in overassessment allowances for the various years. It appears
that there has been a steady decrease in the allowances made to tax-
payers as a result of overassessments and overpayments of income and



24 REFUXNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVEXNUE TAXES, 1935

estate taxes in all the years with the exception of 1930 and 1935. In
1930, as previously reported, the allowances were disproportionately
large due to the settlement of the Unaited States Steel Corporation case.
The increase in the total amount of overassessments for 1935 may be
ascribed to a credit of $7,848,318.80 allowed to the Standard Oil Co.
of California for the taxable years 1916 to 1919, inclusive. This
credit resulted from allowances involving depreciation, depletion,
amortization of costs of war facilities, inventory adjustments, war, and
excess-profits credit, taxes paid to States, allocation of income, ordi-
nary and necessary business expenses and losses sustained upon the
sale of capital assets. It should be stated, however, that $5,637.982.57
of this amount will be applied against the unpaid original tax liability
for the year 1920, and the balance of $2,210,336.23 will be credited
against deficiencies in tax for other taxable years, which were pending
before the United States Board of Tax Appeals or in the Bureau and
considered simultaneously with the taxable years covered by the
overassessments.

By further reference to the above table, it will be observed that
there has been a decrease in the cash refunds allowed on cases reported
to the committee during the calendar year 1935. The amount of cash,
exclusive of interest, returned to taxpayers on refund claims amounts to
$2,314,495 in 1935, in comparison with $4,759,407 in 1934, a decrease
of approximately 51 percent. The marked decrease in cash refunds is
clearly emphasized when reference is made to allowances since 1927.
Cash refunds for 1935 are about 96 percent less than those allowed for
the 14-month period, February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928, and for the
7-month period from June 1 to December 31, 1928. The diminution
in current cash allowances as compared to the calendar years 1929,
1930, 1931, 1932, and 1933 is 94 percent, 92 percent, 85 percent, 81
percent, and 68 percent, respectively.

It is also of interest to note in connection with this year’s over-
assessient cases that approximately SO percent of the tax originally
and additionally assessed was ultimately collected.

Interest paid on refunds and credits—The interest cost on the 18
cases duly reported to the committee in 1935 and allowed totaled
$3,281,235.09. Of this amount $2,177,558.21 was credited, or offset,
against taxes due in other years and the balance of $1,103,676.88
represented cash actually returned to the various taxpayers. The
average percentage of interest allowed on these overassessments was
approximately 29 precent. The corresponding interest allowance for
adjustments made in 1934 was about 33 percent.

Overassessments a'tributable 1o excess-profits tax years.—Analysis of
all overassessments reported to the committee during the period
covered by this report shows that allowances of $8,860,697.52, or 78
percent, were made on account of taxes for the excess-profits tax
years up to and including 1921, and the remaining 22 percent of the
allowances were for years subsequent to 1921. Further analysis
discloses that the interest paid on overassessments prior to 1922
totaled $2,375,178.01; that is, the interest cliarges attributable to
the excess-profits tax years represent 72 percent of the interest paid
on all overassessments submitted to the committee during the calen-
dar year 1935. Adjustments relating to excess-profits tax years
comprised about 88 percent of all overassessments allowed in 1927
and gradually decreased to 35 percent in 1934. The increase in




REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 25

amount involving the excess-profits-tax years allowed in 1935 is
traceable to the settlement of the Standard Oil Co. of California case
referred to above.

Specific causes of overassessment.—A complete classification of the
overassessment allowances appears on page 13. This grouping of
the overassessments in re principal cause is essential in showing
what provisions of the law have been responsible for the large allow-
ances made during the calendar year 1935. It is believed important
to discuss these causes in some detail.

It will be observed that the inost important single cause of the 1935
refunds is due to the determination of depreciation allowances. The
amount of $4.317,998 or approximately 38 pereent of all the over-
assessments is attributable thercto. The statutory provision for
depreciation; that is, for the exhaustion, wear, and tear of property
used in a trade or business has not been ehanged. The administrative
procedure, however, was considerably changed by the promulgation of
Treasury Decision 4422 (February 28, 1934), which effected an amend-
ment to the regulations. The restrictions contained therein require
that the taxpayer prove that the deductions are reasonable or run the
danger of having them disallowed. Also, there is a limitation on the
deduction to such amounts as may be considered necessary to recover
the unrecovered cost or basis of the depreciable asset during the
remaining useful life of property. The regulations before the amend-
ment provided for a new estimate of the useful life of depreciable
property when the original estimate was found to be incorrect, but
the present regulations in effect require a reexamination of the esti-
mate each year. A taxpayer is not permitted under the law to take
advantage 1n later years of his prior failure to take any depreeiation
a lowance or of his action in taking an allowance plainly inadequate
under the known facts in prior years. It is believed that the present
policy will have a decided effect in materially increasing the revenue
by redueing claims for unreasonable allowances for depreciation in
the future.

The second major cause of this year’s overassessments results from
inventory adjustments. Approximately 13 percent of all overassess-
ments were due to the revised evaluations of merchandise stocks,
made necessary because of the difficulty of ascertaining market prices
which prevailed on specific dates. The reported inventory valua-
tions were understated and the understatement of the opening inven-
tories exceeded that of the closing inventories, producing overstate-
ments of taxable income.

Adjustments necessitated by inventory revisions are perhaps the
most outstanding examples of the failure of taxpayers to follow pro-
visions specifically set forth in Bureau regulations. Some methods
used which are not approved include deductions of reserves for price
changes; deduction of an estimated depreciation in value of inven-
tories; the valuation of part of inventory on a cost basis and another
part at cost or market whichever was lower basis, although the value
of both parts of the inventory may have been greater or less than
cost; the valuation of inventories at nominal prices or at a constant
price; and the inclusion in inventories of stock in transit, title to
which was not in the taxpayer.

Third in importance is the allowances of increased deductions for
amortization of war faeilities which account for 11.42 percent of the



26 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935

total overassessments reported. The Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921
(sec. 234 (a) (8)) contemplated difficulties in respect to this class of
allowance and provided that a taxpayer could request or the Commis-
sioner on his own initiative could reexamine the returns and other data
and make a redetermination of amortization up to March 3, 1924.
The allowance for amortization is, generally speaking, based on the
difference between cost and sale or salvage value or post-war replace-
ment costs, or on a comparison of capacity with post-war value in use
in order to determine the remaining usefulness of the asset. Obviously
most of these comparisons could not be made until after returns were
filed with the result that a revision of the amortization deduction
taken on returns was in most instances necessary.

Overassessments aggregating $1,193,864.91 were allowed in pur-
suance of the orders of the United States Board of Tax Appeals. The
cases in which these allowances are involved are strictly settlement or
compromise cases and generaliy result from deficiency assessments.
The joint committee is given an opportunity to examine the cases
before stipulations in connection therewith are acted upon by the
Board.

Invested capital, section 326 of the Revenue Act of 1918, ineffec-
tive since 1921, ranks fifth as the chief cause of overassessments, rep-
resenting $855,048.03 or 7.46 percent. Allowances in two cases
comprise the entire sum. The first case results from adjustments of
invested capital to reflect the restoration of the value of certain as-
sets, erroneously charged oft of the books in prior vears which property
constitute a p‘ut of the surplus and undivided profits at the beginning
of each year. The amount allowed represents the original cost of
new construction of roadway and structures charged to expense and
never capitalized. The other results from increases in the war- and
excess-profits credit. It was found that the reported average invested
capital for the pre-war years was overstated and that the reported
invested capital for the taxable years and the average income for the
pre-war years were understated, resulting in an understatement of
the war- and excess-profits credits.

Many of the overassessments in the past have been attributable to
the determumtlon of invested capital. The language and intent of
the provisions of the act were quite clear, but the npphc‘xtlon required
judgment as to whether the facts in a partlcuhr case were such as to
bring the taxpayer within the meaning and intent of the statute.

Under the heading of “Taxes’” shown in the classification is included
allowances of additional deductions due to the understatement of taxes
in the return filed. The taxpayer on its books, which were kept on the
accrual basis, accrued State, county, and nmmcm‘ll taxes in the year
in which they became due and payable, which year did not correspond
with the year in which assessed. In its income and profits tax re-
turns filed the taxpayer deducted the taxes accrued on its books which
amounts represented the taxes actually paid in the respective years.
It was determined that such deductions were properly allowable under
the provisions of section 12 (a) (4), Revenue Act of 1916, and section
234 (a) (3), Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.

It also appears from the classification of the 1935 overassessments
that $246,032.35 was allowed as a result of estate-tax adjustments.
The cases comprising these allowances are stipulation cases made by



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1935 27

the Attorney General by virtue of the authority vested in him by
Executive Order 6166. The principal issues involve the question of
whether transfers made by decedents were made in contemplation of
death within the meaning of section 302 (c) of the Revenue Act of
1926. Obviously, the question is one of fact, the solution of which
depends upon the weight that will be given the evidence submitted
by the taxpayer on the onre side and the Government on the other.
An examination of the records in each instance discloses that the pre-
ponderance of evidence was with the taxpayer.

As a general rule, any classification covering such a wide scope
necessitates a miseeilaneous caption. The allowances included under
this heading in this repert are of such diversified character that they
are not assignable to any of the groupings of major classes listed in
the tabulation.

The preceding detailed discussion of the principal cause of over-
assessments covers about 93 percent of the total overassessments.
The remaining 7 percent embrace overassessment allowances of less
importance from the standpoint of contributing cause.

Conclusion.—In conclusion, it may be stated that the overassess-
ments reported to the committee during the calendar year 1935, and
paid after the 30-day period prescribed by law, represent accurate and
careful determinations of final tax liability. Of the 22 cases duly
reported, no adverse criticism could be made on the basis of the sum-
mary of facts and decision of the Commissioner in 17 cases. In two
of these cases, however, due to the large amounts involved, it was
deemed advisable to apprise the members of the joint committee of
the Bureau’s proposed settlement and views of the stafl in connection
therewith. The remaining five cases presented serious differences
between the Treasury and the stafl and necessitated certain com-
ments or criticisms. The disposition of these five cases was as
follows:

Three cases were allowed by the Bureau after conferences with the
staff of the committee in which additional information was furnished
clarifying the issues involved.

Two cases were withheld from settlement pending further review.
One, in the amount of $87,393.23, involves contributions made during
the taxable year under section 23 (n) of the Revenue Act of 1928S.
The staft offered no objections to the findings in this particular case
but contended that they were more than offset by a taxable gain
accruing to the taxpayer in the same vear from an exchange of stock.
The other, totaling $75,829.62, was questioned in connection with
the deductibility of a loss resulting from a sale. The Bureau has
ordered a supplemental report on valuations in the latter case in order
that this controversial issue may be properly determined.

It is interesting to note that the income-tax collections for the
calendar year 1935 amounted to $1,234,974,841, whereas the income-
tax cash refunds for that year amounted to $22,013,319.99, or less
than 2 percent of the income-tax collections.

Respectfully submitted.

WaLter L. TuckEr, Attorney.

Approved:

G. D. CHESTEEN,
Assistant Chief of Staf.

O



